
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested and 

Recommendation 

Prior Contract 

Competitively Bid 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

19-0775 

5/8/19 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Kimberly Raney, Executive Director, Transportation and Logistics 

May 8, 2019 

Amendment No. 2 - Agreement 

Contractor: Michael's Transportation Service, Inc. 

Services For: Glenview Elementary School Students Transportation 

,.. s 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Glenview Elementary School 

Students Transportation Agreement between the District and Michael’s Transportation

Service, Inc., Vallejo, CA, for the latter to provide and maintain up to three buses and 

personnel to transport Glenview Elementary School students back and forth to the 

temporary Santa Fe site for one additional year, extending the term from May 11, 2016 

through June 30, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in the additional amount not to exceed $405,000.00 

in final year (2019-2020), increasing the Agreement cumulative not to exceed amount from 

$2,086,240.00 to $2,491,240.00, via the Transportation and Logistics Department.  All other 

terms and conditions of the Agreement, except as modified by Amendments, remain in full 

force and effect. 

The Agreement was previously approved by the Board on 2/8/17 (Enactment 

No. 17-0194}. 

Was this contract competitively bid? No 

If no, exception: Sole Source 

Funding resource(s}: Measure J Funding 
• Agreement

www.ousd.org 

19-0677

5/8/19 lf



Board Office Use: 
Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date   
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENTN0._2_TO 

Agreement 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
,,, 1, S. n,rr .. m It rt 

This Amendment amends Agreement between Oakland 
Unified School District ( OUSD) and =M=ic .... b�a�el�'s�I�ca�o�s'l"p-a�ct .... at....,ia�o ..... s...,e .... rv ..... i�ce......,..Jn ..... c __________________ _
(Contractor) entered into on 5/11/2016 (OUSD Enactment No. 16-0697 ). The parties agree to amend that 
Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: □ The scope of work is unchanged. 0 The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

D Revised scope of work attached. OR 0 CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 
Amendment No. 1, Paragraph 5 (Provision of Services) is replaced by the following language: (a) For the period January 1, 2017 to 
June 30, 2018, as may be requested by the District, supply and maintain up to six (6) buses (each with a capacity of up to 79 
passengers per bus) and personnel; (b) for the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019, as may be requested by the District, supply and 
maintain up to four (4) buses (each with a capacity of up to 79 passengers per bus) and personnel; and, (c) for the period July 1, 
2019 to June 30, 2020, as may be requested by the District, supply and maintain up to three (3) buses (each with a capacity of up 
to 79 passengers per bus) and personnel as are required to fulfill the District's requested needs for transportation of Glenview 
Elementary School ("Glenview Elementary") students each way from the designated pick up and drop off location of Edna Brewer 
Middle School, located at 3748 13th Avenue, Oakland ("Edna Brewer Middle"), to Santa Fe Elementary School, located at 915 53rd 
Street, Oakland ("Santa Fe Elementary"), and back each school day. 

2. Term (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. [2] The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term began on 5/11/2016 and expires on 6/30/2019 . The parties agree to 
extend the contract through 6/30/2020 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. 0 The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

[2] Increase of$ 405,000 to original contract amount. 

D Decrease of$ to original contract amount . 

The new contract total is not to exceed $405,000 for the final extended �ear Dollars ( ) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: CONTRACTOR certifies to the
best of his/her/its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed
for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or
agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor
does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https://www.sam.gov/).

Rev. 1/11/19 !PO No. !Reg No.

19-0775
5/8/19
19-0677
5/8/19 lf



5/9/19

5/9/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell




























































	19-0775 Amendment No. 2, Glenview Elementary School Students Transportation Agreement - Michael's Transportation - Transportation and Logistics Department
	Board Memorandum 
	Amendment No. 2 - Pending
	Amendment No. 1 -2/8/17
	Initial Contract 5-/11/16


